

**CITY OF FALLON** 

## **REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION**

DATE SUBMITTED:	November 22, 2024
AGENDA DATE:	December 3, 2024
TO:	The Honorable City Council
FROM:	Elsie Lee, Deputy City Clerk
AGENDA ITEM TITLE:	Consideration of application by Whyntee Fain for an on-premises drinking establishment liquor license for Grey Area Productions dba: Troys Double Shot Bar & Catering, a mobile bar and beverage service, based at 2955 Rice Road, Fallon Nevada (For possible action)
TYPE OF ACTION REQUESTED:	

ResolutionOrdinance(X) Formal Action/MotionOther – Discussion Only

POSSIBLE COUNCIL ACTION: Motion to approve application and to issue a conditional on-premises drinking establishment liquor license for the purpose of special events or private parties only to Whyntee Fain for Grey Area Productions dba: Troys Double Shot Bar & Catering, a mobile bar and beverage service, based at 2955 Rice Road, Fallon Nevada...

DISCUSSION: Whyntee Fain, owner of Grey Area Productions dba: Troys Double Shot Bar & Catering, a mobile bar and beverage service, has made application for an on-premises drinking establishment liquor license for Grey Area Productions dba: Troys Double Shot Bar & Catering based at 2955 Rice Road, Fallon Nevada., for special events and private parties. A drinking establishment liquor license is a privileged license that allows the licensee to sell alcoholic beverages from a fixed and definite place of business for consumption upon the premises only. Because the applicant is seeking an on-premises liquor license for the purposes of special events or private parties only, staff recommends a conditional on-premises drinking establishment liquor license that allows the applicant to sell liquor at special events and private parties only.

The application has been reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Trent deBraga, City Engineer Derek Zimney, Chief Ron Wenger, and Deputy City Clerk Elsie Lee and has been recommended for approval.

FISCAL IMPACT: Annual drinking establishment liquor license fee revenue.

PREPARED BY: Elsie Lee, Deputy City Clerk